

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS

CHAP. 330

376

PUBLIC, 1945

'Sec. 23-A. Cooperation with highway commission authorized. Towns are authorized to enter into agreements with the state highway commission for the expenditure of town funds for maintenance and repair of town roads; and the state highway commission is authorized, when requested by towns, to accept town funds for expenditure under its direction.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 20, amended. Chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section to be numbered 18-A and to read as follows:

'Sec. 18-A. Cooperation with public roads administration authorized. Municipal officers are hereby authorized to cooperate with the state highway commission and with the public roads administration in the designation and construction of such parts of any federal aid secondary highway roads that are or will be within their respective towns.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 330

AN ACT Relating to School Superintendents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 62, repealed. Section 62 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 63, repealed and replaced. Section 63 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 63. Return to commissioner. Each superintendent of schools shall annually on April 1st make returns to the commissioner of the number of residents of the state enrolled in elementary and secondary schools in the towns under his jurisdiction.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 37, § 70, amended. The 6th sentence of section 70 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Provided, however, that said committee, by a majority vote of its full membership, after due notice and investigation, may, for cause, discharge a superintendent of schools before the expiration of the term for which he was elected, and after such discharge the salary of said superintendent shall

SNOW REMOVAL

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 332

377

cease; provided further, that such superintendent of schools may appeal from the decision of such committee to the commissioner for a public hearing.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 331

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Justices of the Supreme Judicial and the Superior Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 91, § 4, amended. The 1st sentence of section 4 of chapter 91 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The justices of the supreme judicial court shall each receive an annual salary of \$3,000 \$10,000, and the chief justice of the supreme judicial court shall receive an annual salary of \$9,000 \$11,000.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 94, § 2, amended. The 1st sentence of section 2 of chapter 94 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each of the justices of the superior court shall receive an annual salary of $\frac{57}{500}$ \$9,500.'

Sec. 3. Limitation. No increases in salaries hereinbefore authorized shall be included in the annual salaries upon which deferred compensation payable under the provisions of section 5 of chapter 91, and section 3 of chapter 94 of the revised statutes shall be computed.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 332

AN ACT Relating to Snow Removal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 20, § 59, amended. The last sentence of section 59 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The towns shall sand the aforementioned state aid highways, 3rd class